university libraries by students of library and information science in the Niger-Delta region of 

Nigeria. A questionnaire was distributed to 326 library and information science students in the 

five (5) universities where library and information science is offered. Three hundred and five 

(305) copies of the questionnaire were retrieved and found usable and thus formed the sample 

size of the study. The study revealed that 80% of users are aware of the OPAC and its services, 

however less than 30% of the students utilise its services due to varying challenges like